#### In re Cash Web USA

#### Case No. 12-447

## **Motion to Withdraw Entry of Default Judgment**

Now comes the State of New Hampshire Banking Department, respectfully requesting that the Bank Commissioner withdraw the Entry of Default Judgment in the above-captioned matter. In support thereof, the Department states as follows:

- The Department issued an Order to Cease and Desist against the respondent, Cash Web USA on June 12, 2013.
- 2. The Order to Cease and Desist notified the respondent of its right to request a hearing within 30 calendar days of receipt of the Order.
- 3. The respondent failed to request a hearing within 30 calendar days of receipt of the order.
- 4. Subsequently, the Department entered Default Judgment in the matter on July 25, 2013.
- 5. The Department and the respondent have agreed to resolve this matter with a Consent Order entered into on 12/11/13.
- 6. The petitioner submits this Motion with the assent of the respondent.

Wherefore, the petitioner respectfully requests that the Commissioner of the Banking Department:

- A. Withdraw the Entry of Default Judgment in the above-captioned matter; and
- B. Grant any other just and proper relief.

## Respectfully submitted,

/s/

Jill Desrochers for Emelia A.S. Galdieri N.H. Bar #19840 Hearings Examiner State of New Hampshire Banking Department

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Emelia A.S. Galdieri, hereby certify that on <u>12/16/13</u>, a copy of this Motion to Withdraw Entry of Default Judgment was sent to the following parties via Registered Mail:

Cash Web USA c/o Roman Esquivel Font Lexperts, Abogados & Notarios Sabana Norte, Oficentro Conhotel Oficina 5 San Jose Costa Rica

/s/

Jill Desrochers for
Emelia A.S. Galdieri
N.H. Bar #19840
Hearings Examiner
State of New Hampshire Banking Department

### **BANKING DEPARTMENT**

### In re Cash Web USA

Case No. 12-447

# **Proposed Order to Withdraw Entry of Default Judgment**

The Department's Motion to Withdraw Entry of Default Judgment in the abovecaptioned matter is GRANTED for the reasons stated within the Department's Motion.

SO ORDERED.	
Date	Glenn A. Perlow
	Bank Commissioner
	New Hampshire Banking Department